PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
|---|------------------------------------|----------|--------------------------|------------|----------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Name Execution Date | | | | | | | | |
| PNC Bank, National A | Association | | | 03/02/2011 | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Name: | Vocollect Healthcare Systems, Inc. | | | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 703 Rodi Road | | | | | | | |
| City: | Pittsburgh | | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 15235 | | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 | | | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 10997625 | | | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 11482471 | | | | | | |
| Application Number: | | 11562663 | | | 10997625 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | | | |
| Eax Number: (20b) 359-7198 | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | | | | | | |
| Phone:(206)359-8000Email:assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com | | | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247 | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 2: Patent - SEA | | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 | | | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | | 02941-0357 | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Maurice J. Pirio | | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=release1#page1.tif PATENT | | | | | | | | |

501458353

source=release1#page2.tif source=release1#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS, dated as of March 2, 2011 (this "<u>Release</u>"), is made and entered into by PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent (as hereinafter defined) for the Banks (as hereinafter defined) under that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated October 5, 2007 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), made by Vocollect Healthcare Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated July 13, 2005, among Vocollect, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, the Grantor, the other Guarantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement), PNC Bank, National Association ("<u>PNC Bank</u>") and various other financial institutions from time to time (PNC Bank, and such other financial institutions are each, a "<u>Bank</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Banks</u>"), and PNC Bank, as agent for the Banks (in such capacity, the "<u>Agreent</u>") (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>").

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a Lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the registered Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "<u>Patents</u>"), and the Agent filed that certain Notice of Security Interest – U.S. Patents on March 28, 2008, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel/Frame: 020755/0968; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release, relinquish, terminate and discharge its right, title and interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Agent hereby releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges in its entirety any and all Lien or security interest it has in the Patents. All rights, title and interest in and to such Patents, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, hereby reverts to the Grantor.

2. The Agent authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release against such Patents, as applicable.

3. The Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purpose of this Release.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Release on the date written above.

PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent

AMIL 1 By:

Name: Scott D. Colcombe Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A

. . .

•• • •

• ····•••

:

.

. .

PATENTS

United States Registered Patents

None

•

United States Pending Patents

| Serial No. | <u>Filing</u> Date, <u>Priority</u> | Inventor | Title |
|---|--|--------------|--|
| <u>10/997,625</u> Abandoned | <u>11/24/04</u> | ·Letzt | HEALTHCARE COMMUNICATION AND DOCUMENTATION SYSTEM |
| <u>US20060253281A1</u> <u>11/482,471</u> | 7/06/06 | Letzt | HEALTHCARE COMMUNICATION AND DOCUMENTATION SYSTEM |
| US20070168224A1 11/562,663 | <u>11/22/06</u> | <u>Letzt</u> | ADVANCED DIABETES MANAGEMENT SYSTEM |

#4225735-v1

RECORDED: 03/07/2011